

PARTNERSHIPS AND SUPPORTERS POLICY

Let's Do It Foundation (Teeme Ära Sihtasutus)

I Purpose

Let's Do It Foundation does all of its work in collaboration with partners and supporters who join with the Let's Do It Foundation in written or oral agreements in achieving common objectives and impact, taking risks and pushing for new solutions. In order to engage partners and supporters and work with them openly and fairly, Let's Do It Foundation adopts the following Partnerships and Supporters Policy.

II Policy

Let's Do It Foundation wants to engage with its partners and supporters in a spirit of trust, candid communication and transparency. Our collective efforts depend on the support and resources of civil society organizations, foundations, corporations, public sector organizations, intergovernmental organizations, communities and individuals.

- Let's Do It Foundation accepts support, donations, products and services from partners and supporters who act in accordance with the law in Estonia and in their own jurisdiction and contribute to the execution of the mission and objectives of the Let's Do It Foundation. In case of contradiction, the Estonian law prevails.
- Let's Do It Foundation retains the right to refuse partnerships and support from individuals and organizations whose past and present actions are contradicting the mission, goals and values (cooperation, positivity, ambition to action), Conflict of Interest Policy, Equality and Diversity Policy and the Whistleblowers Policy of the Let's Do It Foundation and the Code of Ethics of the Estonian Nonprofit Organizations.
- In selecting partners and supporters and evaluating contributions, Let's Do It Foundation does not discriminate based on organizations' field of work or industry unless these limit or jeopardize human rights and freedoms or unless they engage in clear and measurable destruction of habitats anywhere on planet, as deemed illegal under European laws.
- Every contribution to Let's Do It Foundation is considered as an act of goodwill towards the clean environment.



- Any partner, supporter or funder may advertise or communicate its contribution to Let's Do It Foundation; this does not imply, or should create an impression, that contribution to Let's Do It Foundation certifies partner's, supporter's or funder's greenness or ecofriendliness.
- National organizations that are in the network of Let's Do It Foundation are independent in finding and selecting their partners and supporters. Let's Do It Foundation does not prescribe or determine their affiliation.
- Global partnerships are approved and managed by the Let's Do It Foundation. National organizations are free to join global partnerships by signing the Memorandum of Understanding with the representatives of the global partnership. Should a national organization that is in the network of Let's Do It Foundation express its rejection to a partner or supporter to the Let's Do It Foundation, the Management Board of the Let's Do It Foundation will take it into consideration and make the final decision.
- Let's Do It Foundation reports according to agreed contracts and requirements transparently and honestly to its funders. A biannual report on partnerships and financing will be published on the Let's Do It Foundation's official web site.

III Definition

Partner is any organization or individual who wants to engage with Let's Do It Foundation and takes part in its undertakings with shared risks and achieved impact.

IV Entry into force

The Partnerships and Supporters policy will be confirmed by the Management Board of the Let's Do It Foundation and enters into force at the time of its approval by the Supervisory Board of the Let's Do It Foundation.

The policy has to be signed by the Heads of the Teams of the Let's Do It Foundation and introduced to all of its employees and legal network.